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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
TO THE SUPERVISING AUTHORITY OF
ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Ethiopian Toll Roads Enterprise (the Enterprise),
which comprise the statement of financial position as at 30 Sene 2017, and statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash
flows for the, year then ended, and notes to the financial statem~nts, including material
accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respect, the
financial position of the Enterprise as at 30 Sene 2017 and its financial performance and its
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the
Enterprise in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code
of Ethics for Professional Accountants (lESBA Code) together with the Ethical requirements
that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Ethiopia, and we have fulfilled our
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements of the IESBA Code. We
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to providea basis
for our opinion. •

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most
significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were
addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole and in forming our
opinion thereon, but we do not provo arate opinion on thes fi,f ~1.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
TO THE SUPERVISING AUTHORITY OF
ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE (continued)

Key Audit Matters (continued)

Toll Revenue

There are risks that. tolls collected may not be completely and accurately recorded; toll
collectors and/or supervisors may misappropriate toll collections; insufficient toll may be
collected for large trucks and buses; and cash collected may not be deposited intact and in time.
In response to these risks, we assessed the reasonableness of the design of the system of
internal control by enquiring of the Enterprise's management and staff and reviewing the
documented system developed by the Enterprise. We reviewed and tested physical
safeguarding controls that existed around cash and checked that there were adequate
procedures to identify variances between tolls collected, expected revenue and cash deposited.
We checked that there were proper segregation of duties between collectors, supervisors and
the finance personnel. A sample of detailed toll related data was reviewed and tested for
completenessand accuracy. We also checked on a sample basis ,that cash collected from all
plazas have been banked intact and in time. Our testing did not identify major weaknesses in
the design and operation of controls that would have required us to expand the nature or scope
of our planned detailed test work. Overall, we found that numerous internal controls are in
place and operating effectively and as intended.

Responsibilities of Management and those Charged with Governance for the Financial
Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial
statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines
is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Enterprise's
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to
liquidate the Enterprise or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Enterprise's financial
reporting process. -: -:
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
TO THE SUPERVISING AUTHORITY OF
ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE (continued)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our responsibility is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an
auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance,
but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs' will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are
considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
. whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to
those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
internal control.

• .Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Enterprise's internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on
the Enterprise's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a
material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report
to the related disclosures in the financial statements or if such disclosures are
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on-the audit evidence
obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions
may cause the Enterprise to cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statement,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
TO THE SUPERVISING AUTHORITY OF
ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE (continued)

.
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued)

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence,
and where applicable, related safeguards. .

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those
matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current
period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report
unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely
rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report
because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the
public interest benefits of such communication.

<

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is W/ro
Kokeb Sime.
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ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 30 SENE 2017

Notes
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5
Intangible Assets 6
Deferred tax asset 14,e

Current assets
Inventories 7
Trade and other receivables 8
Withholding tax recievable
Cash balance at escrow bank account 9,ii
Cash and cash equivalents 9,i

TOTAL ASSETS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Paid up Capital
Retained earnings
Legal Reserve
Other comprehensive income
Perdic Mentenance Fund

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Severance and compensation pay 13,a
Deferred tax liability 14,e

Current liabilities
Trade and Other payables 12
Provision for annual leave
Current tax liabilities 14,c

Total Liabilities

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

2016
Birr

471,549,847 264,892,729
2,217,321 2,720,600

40,568,080 14,664,190
514,335,248 282,277 ,519

164,906,476 83,589,375
101,109,652 77,306,082

432,916 201,312
384,180,646 359,562,382

1,551,207,866 844,551,907
2,201,837,556 1,365,211,058
2,716,172,804 1,647,488,578

125,836,250 125,836,250
516,155,737 548,300,067
25,167,250 25,167,250

(17,125,677) (2,758,164)
849,559,399 417,323,665

1,499,592,959 1,113,869,068

56,002,926 26,989,271
- -

56,002,926 26,989,271

767,706,386 344,274,382
20,022,938 8,574,821

372,847,596 153,781,034
1,160,576,919 506,630,238

1,216,579,845 533,619,509

2,716,172,804 1,647,488,578
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ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SENE 2017

Revenue
Toll fee
Other income
Total revenue
Expense
Personnel Expense
Other Operating expenses
Total Expense
Operating profit
Interest income
Profit before tax
Income tax expense
Profit for the year

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME
Remeasurement gain/(loss) on
retirement benefits obligations
Deferred tax (liability)/asset on
remeasurement gain or loss
Other comprehensive income, net of
tax

Total comprehensive income(loss)

Note
2016
Birr

1,368,992,351 909,237,385
517,666,214 27,850,396

1,886,658,566 937,087,780

353,763,679 211,210,247
325,757,312 256,004,616
679,520,991 467,214,863

1,207,137,575 469,872,918
125,733,063 84,383,711

1,332,870,638 554,256,629
(350,516,698) (145,853,654)
982,353,940 408,402,975

(20,525,018) (2,488,745)

6,157,505 746,624

(14,367,513) (1,742,122)

967,986,428 406,660,853

15
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ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN OWNER'S EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SENE 2017

Other Periodic
Paid up Comprehensive Mentenance
capital Retained Earning Legal Reserve income Fund Total

ETB ETB ETB ETB ETB ETB
Balance as at 30 Sene 2015 125,836,250 961,337,692 25,167,250 (1,016,043) - 1,111,325,149
Profit for the year - 408,402,975 - - - 408,402,975
Prior period taxes paid (175,411,266) (175,411,266)
Prior period Retaind Earing
Adjustment (228,705,668) (228,705,668)
Periodic Mentenance Fund (417,323,665) 417,323,665 (0)
Other comprehensive income - - - (1,742,122) - (1,742,122)
Balance as at 30 Sene 2016 125,836,250 548,300,067 25,167,250 (2,758,164) 417,323,665 1,113,869,068
Profit for the year - 982,353,940 - - - 982,353,940
Prior period taxes paid - (17,826,402) - - (17,826,402)
State Dividend Recognation (564,436,134) - (564,436,134)
Other comprehensive income - - - (14,367,513) (14,367,513)
Periodic Mentenance Fund (432,235,734) ... 432,235,734
Balance as at 30 Sene 2017 125,836,250 516,155,737 25,167,250 (17,125,677) 849,559,399 1,499,592,959
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ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SENE 2017

Cash flows from financing activities
Cash payment(transfer) to/from escrow bank account
Net cash from (used in) Financing activitles

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 844,551,907
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 1,551,207,867

Components ofCash and Cash Equivalent at end of of the year
Cash at Bank 1,546,328,979
Cash on hand 4,878,887
Total Net Cah and Cash E

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax
Adjustments for non-cash income and expenses:
Depreciation
Amortization
Current service cost
Interest expnse
State Dividened Recognition
severance paid .
Interest income

Changes in working capital:
Trade and other receivables
Inventories

Trade and other payables payables
Provisions

Cash reciepts from interest on bank deposits
Profit tax paid during the year
Prior Tax Adjustment
Prior period taxes paid
Withholding tax paid
Net cash from (used in) operating activities
Cash flows from investing activities
Additions to fixed assets
Perdic Mentenance Fund
Net cash from (used in) investing activities

year

1,332,870,638

40,674,212
503,279

2,258,667
6,852,772

(996,671,868)
(622,802)

(125,733,063)
260,131,835

(23,803,569)
(81,317,102)
423,432,004

11,448,117
329,759,450

125,733,062.65
( 150,649,892)

(345,317)
( 17,826,402)

(432,916)
546,369,820

(247,331,330)
432,235,734
184,904,404

(24,618,263)
(24,618,263)

706,655,961

1,551;207,8'6-1~.
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2016
Birr

554,256,629

29,023,584
504,658

1,067,806
4,912,672

(646,029,332)
(580,691)

(84,383,711)
(141,228,385)

(56,422,196)
9,261,966

253,711,975
1,742,785

208,294,530
84,383,711

(104,634,025)
-

(175,411,266)
(201,312)

(128,796,747)

(87,963,625)
417,323,665
329,360,040

(23,102,047)
(23,102,047)

177,461,247

667,090,659
844,551,907

839,066,741
5,485,166

844,551,907
"



GENERAL INFORMATION
Ethiopian Toll Roads Enterprise was established by council of Ministers Regulation No. 310/2006
on 17th of Hamle 2006, with the objective to provide toll road services to road users; to operate
and ensure the maintenance of toll roads; to operate service stations constructed within the
boundaries of toll roads; and to undertake other related activities necessary for the attainment of
its objectives.
The Enterprise is accountable to Ethiopian Investment Holding (EIH) and governed by the Public
Enterprises establishment proclamation No. 2511984 and Toll roads proclamation 843/2006. It is
domiciled in Ethiopia.

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set
out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented unless otherwise
stated.

2,1 BASIS OF PREPARATION
These financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS) and related interpretations as issued by International Accounting Standard Board
(IASB) .

. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for
certain properties and financial instruments that are measured at revalued amounts or fair values
as explained under significant accounting policies section below.

2,2 FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY
2.2.1

These financial statements are presented in Ethiopian Birr (ETB), which is the Enterprise's
functional currency. All financial information presented in Ethiopian Birr has been rounded to the
nearest Birr in the Enterprise's financial statements and in the notes to the financial statements.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SENE 2017

The address of its registered office is:
Post Office Box 1270
Akaki-Kality Sub-city, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia

9

2.2.2 Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using exchange rates
prevailing at the dates of the transactions.

2,3 GOING CONCERN
The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The management have no
doubt that the Enterprise would remain in existence after 12 months.

..
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ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued)

2,4 ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical
accounting estimates. It also requires the management to exercise their judgment in the process of
applying the Enterprise's accounting policies. The areas involving higher degree of judgment or
complexity, or where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are
disclosed in note 3 below.

NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND AMENDMENTS TO THE EXISTING
2,5 STANDARDS

There are numbers of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations that are
effective for annual periods beginning after I I-iamle 2016. The decision of the management on
these standards and interpretations either to early adopt them or defer the application until their
respective effective dates is set out below:

Lack of Exchangeability (Amendments to IAS 21)
, The amendments contain guidance to specify when a currency is exchangeable and how to

determine the exchange rate when it is not. Annual reporting periods beginning on or after 23
Tahisas 2017. It is not expected to have impact as per management assessment.

Amendments to the SASB standards to enhance their international applicability
The amendments remove and replace jurisdiction-specific references and definitions in the SASS
standards, without substantially altering industries, topics or metrics. Annual reporting periods
beginning on or after 23 Tahisas 2017. Management of the Enterprise decided to implement this
change, when it is due.

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements
IFRS 18 includes requirements for all entities applying IFRS for the presentation and disclosure of
information in financial statements. The objective of this standard is to set out requirements for
the presentation and disclosure of information in general purpose financial statements (financial
statements) to help ensure they provide relevant information that faithfully represents an entity's
assets.. liabilities, equity, income and expenses. It applies to all financial statements that are
prepared and presented in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).
Standards for recognizing, measuring, and disclosing specific transactions are addressed in other
Standards and Interpretations. Applicable to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 23
Tahisas 20 I9. The impact of Implementation of this standard is not yet established or Management
could not reasonably estimate its effect as at reporting date. The Enterprise v9wS to adopt these
changes whendue. '
Amendments IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 regarding the classification and measurement of financial
instruments
The amendments address matters identified during the post-implementation review of the
classification and measurement requirements of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments. Effective for
annual .reporting periods beginning on or after 23 Tahisas 20 I 8.The. Enterprise vows to adopt
these changes when due.
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ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued)

Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards - Volume II
The pronouncement comprises the following amendments:

IFRS 7: Gain or loss on derecognition
IFRS 7: Disclosure of deferred difference between fair value and transaction price
IFRS 7: Introduction and credit risk disclosures
IFRS 9: Lessee derecognition of lease liabilities
IFRS 9: Transaction price
IFRS 10: Determination of a 'de facto agent'
IAS 7: Cost method

Effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 23 Tahisas 20 I8. The Enterprise vows
to adopt these changes when due.

2,6 REVENUE RECOGNITION

The Enterprise recognizes revenue at point in time and the cash collection is done immediately
after provision of service. As permitted under IFRS IS, no disclosure of transaction price allocated
to remaining performance obligations is necessary if either of the following conditions is met.
(a) The performance obligation is part of a contract that has an original expection of one year or
less; or (b) Revenue is recognised based on the entity's right to invoice the customer in the
amount that corresponds directly with the value of the entity's performance completed to date
The Enterprise has applied this practical expedient transaction as its contracts with customers are
usually for less than a year (usually immediately after provision of service) .

. The Enterprise issues prepaid toll cards to corporate customers with predefined terms and
condition for utilization. The consideration received from issuance of prepaid toll cards is recorded
as deferred revenue until the service has been provided. Revenue on space rental for advertising is
recognized over time proportion and period elapsed as the agreement is time-based. Other
revenues that include revenues from crane service, parking and penalties, and investment income
are recorded as they are earned. Unutilized toll cards are recognized as revenue using estimates
regarding the timing of recognition based on terms and conditions of the cards and historical
trends.

There were no unutilized toll cards to be reported. as deferred revenue at end of each reporting
period in these financial statements,

2,7 INVENTORIES
~ ~

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Costs comprise direct materials
and where applicable direct labor costs and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing
the inventories to their present location and condition. Costs of issues are calculated using the
weighted moving average method. Net realizable value represents the estimated selling price less
all estimated costs of disposal.

Redundant and slow-moving inventories are identified on a regular basis and written down to their
realizable values. Consumables are written downwith regard to their age, co and utility.

11
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ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued)

2,8 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Properties held for use in the supply of services, or for administrative purposes and properties in
the course of construction are carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation, less any recognized
impairment loss. Cost includes professional fees and for qualifying assets borrowing costs
capitalized in accordance with the Enterprise's accounting policy. When major components of an
item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as
separate items of property, plant and equipment and are depreciated over their respective useful
lives.

Maintenance and repair costs are recognized as follows: Maintenance expenses incurred during
the useful life of property, plant and Equipment (regular maintenance activities to maintain the
asset in a good condition) are recorded as operating expenses. The cost of periodic major overhaul
programs are capitalized as a separate component and depreciated over its expected useful life.
That is, Major overhaul expenditure, including replacement spares and labour costs, is capitalized
and amortized over the average expected life between major overhauls.

Depreciation on property is charged so as to write off the cost of the assets, other than properties
under construction, over their estimated useful lives, using the straight line method. Depreciation
on assets under construction commences when the assets are ready for their intended use. Salvage
value is estimated to be 0.5% of the original cost or Br 100.00 whichever is lower. The percentage
for calculation of Depreciation is as follows:

Property, Plant and Equipment Class
Road safety Facilities
Road Machinery and Motorized Equipment
Motor Vehicles and other transport vehicles
Engineering Laboratory and Radio Equipments
Computers and Accessories
Office Furniture and Equipments
Other Property, plant and Equipment

Depreciation Rate
10%
24%
24%
18%

10%
12%

10%

The estimated useful life, depreciation method and residual value are reviewed at the end of each
annual reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a
prospective basis. No depreciation is provided for projects in progress. When the Enterprise
receives credits from manufacturers in connection with the acquisition of certain Property, Plant
Equipments (PPE), the credits are offset against the 'cost of related PPE. The spare parts purchased
separately are carried as property, plant and equipment if meet recognition criteria and generally
depreciate in line with the PPE to which they relate.

Property, plant and equipment items whose individual unit costs are less than Birr 10,000 are
charged' to operating expenses. Gains or losses arising on disposal or retirement of an asset are
determined as the di fference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and
are recognized through profit or loss.



ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
NOTES TOTHE ACCOUNTS (continued)

2,9 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets acquired separately are reported at cost less accumulated amortization and
accumulated impairment losses. Amortization is charged on a straight-line basis over their
estimated useful lives. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible
asset with a finite useful life is reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in
the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits
embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortization period or method, as
appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates, with the effect of any changes in
estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

Externally acquired intangible assets are capitalized at cost only when future economic benefits
are probable. Costs include the purchase price together with any directly attributable expenditure.

The Enterprise's intangible assets which have a finite useful life are amortized over their useful
life using straight-line method. Software are amortized over useful life of 10 years.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference
between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the
income statement when the asset is derecognized.

2,10 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

The Enterprise operates various post-employment schemes, including both defined benefit and
defined contribution pension plans and post employment benefits.

Defined contribution plan

The Enterprise contributes to the defined contribution plan (Pension scheme) in line with the
provisions of Ethiopian pension law. Funding under the scheme is 7% and 11% by employees and
the Enterprise respectively. The scheme is based on the employees' basic salary. Employer's
contributions to this scheme are charged to profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the
period in which they relate.

Defined benefit plan

The liability recognised in the statement of financial position in respect of defined benefit pension
plans is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period less
the fair value of plan assets.

The defined ·benefit obligation is calculated annually using the projected un'it credit method. The
present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future
cash outflows using interest rates of high-quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the
currency in which the benefits will be paid, and that have terms to maturity approximating to the
terms of the related benefit obl-aation........ ..• -:--.~
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ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued)

The current service cost of the defined benefit plan, recognised in the income statement in
employee benefit expense, except where included in the cost of an asset, reflects the increase in
the defined benefit obligation resulting from employee service in the current year. benefit changes
curtailments and settlements. Past-service costs are recognised immediately in income. Actuarial
gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are
charged or credited to equity in other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.

Termination benefits
Termination benefits are payable to Employees when employment is terminated by the Enterprise
before the normal retirement date, or whenever an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in
exchange for these benefits. The Enterprise recognises termination benefits when it is
demonstrably committed to either: terminating the employment of current employees according to
a detailed formal plan without possibility of withdrawal; or providing termination benefits as a
result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy.

Bonus plans

The Enterprise recognizes a liability and an expense for bonuses based on enterprise Labour
Union agrement and Top and middle level management Depend on performance and board
decision. The Enterprise recognizes a provision where contractually obliged or where there is an
Enterprise performance and labour union agrement that has created a constructive obligation.

2,11 CURRENT AND DEFERRED INCOME TAX

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount
expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used
to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date.
Current income tax relating to items recognised directly in equity is recognised in equity and not
in the Statement Profit or Loss and other comprehensive income. Management periodically
evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax
regulations-are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

The Enterprise utilizes the asset and liability method of accounting for taxes under which deferred
tax assets and liabilities are' recognized for the estimated future tax consequences attributable to
differences between the financial statement carrying amount and the tax basis of assets and
liabilities. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted or substantively enacted
tax rates that are expected to apply for the year in which those temporary differences are expected
to be recovered or settled. The effect on defer~ed tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates
is recognized in earnings in the year that includes the enactment date. Deferred tax assets are
recognized to the extent that realization is considered probable.

.,J\. J.. ,6'
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ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued)

2,12 IMPAIRMENT OF NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS

The Enterprise reviews at each statement of financial position date whether there is any indication
of impairment (obsolescence, physical deterioration, significant changes in the method of

"'7" utilization, performances falling short of forecasts, decline in revenues, other external indicators)
or reversal of impairment loss. Non-financial assets are considered to be impaired when there is
objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition
of the non-financial asset, the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The
recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs of
disposal. The value in use is determined by the estimated present value of future cash flows
generated by the asset.

When there is a reversal of impairment loss, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the
lower of the recoverable amount and the carrying amount (net of depreciation or amortization)
that the asset would have had if previous impairment loss had not been recognized. The reversal, ,
of impairment loss is recognized in net income. Non-financial assets other than goodwill that
suffered impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at each reporting date.

2,13 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial instruments - initial recognition and subsequent measurement

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and, a
financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

a) Financial assets
Initial recognition and measurement

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not
recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the
acquisition of the financial asset. Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of
assets within a time frame establ ished by regulation or convention in the market place (regular
way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Enterprise commits to purchase
or sell the asset.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified into three categories:

- Amortized cost

-- - Fair value through profit and loss

- Fair value through other comprehensive income



Financial assets at amortized costs are non-derivative instrument with fixed or determinable
payments that are not quoted in an active market. After initial measurement, such financial assets
are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method, less
impairment. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on
acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The ErR amortization is included
in interest and similar income in income statement. The losses arising from impairment are
recognised in income statement in impairment charge (if any).

ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued)

Amortized cost

The Enterprise's amortized costs comprise of receivables and advances payments for purchases,
investment security and other financial assets.

Derecognition of financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar
financial assets) is primarily derecognized (i.e. removed from the Enterprise's statement of
financial position) when:

the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or

- the Enterprise has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an
obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a
'pass-through' ~rrangement; and either (a) the Enterprise has transferred substantially all the risks
and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Enterprise has neither transferred nor retained substantially all
the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

w nen me r.nrerpnse nas rransrerrec I!S ngms to receive casn flOWS rrorn an asset or nas enterec
into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and
rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks
and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset. The Enterprise continues to
recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Enterprise's continuing involvement. In that
case. the Enterprise also recognizes an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated
liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Enterprise has
retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured
at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of
consideration that the Enterprise could be required to repay.

--"
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Impairment of financial assets

The Enterprise assesses at each reporting date, whether there is any objective evidence that a
financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. An impairment exists if one or more
events that has occurred since the initial recognition of the asset (an incurred 'loss event'), has an
impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that
can be reliably estimated. Evidence of impairment may include indications that the borrower or a
group of borrowers is experiencing significant financial difficulty, the probability that they will
enter Bankruptcy or other financial reorganization, default or delinquency in interest or principal.
payments and where observable data indicates that there is measurable decrease in the estimated
future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

b) Financialliabilities

Initial recognition and measurement
Financial liabilities are classified at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss and other financial liabilities. All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair
value and, in the case of other financial liabilities, net of directly attributable transaction costs.
The Enterprise's financial liabilities include advance collections and payables to various creditors
including trade creditors among others.

Subsequent measurement
The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:
Financial liabilities at amortized cost: Financial instruments issued by the Enterprise, that are not
designated at fair value through profit or loss but are classified as financial-liabilities at amortized
cost, where the substance of the contractual arrangement results in the Enterprise having an
obligation either to deliver cash or provision of services.

After initial measurement, financial liabilities at amortized cost are subsequently measured at
amortized cost using the effective interest rate (EI R). Amortized cost is calculated by taking into
account any discount or premium on the issue and costs that are an integral part of the EIR.

...".

Derecognition of financial liabilities
Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from these
assets have ceased to exist or the assets have been transferred and substantially all the risks and
rewards of ownership of the assets are also transferred (that is, if substantially all the risks and
rewards have not been transferred, the Enterprise tests control to ensure that ,-eontinuing
involvement on the basis of any retained powers of control does not prevent derecognition).
Financial liabilities are derecognized when they have been redeemed or otherwise extinguished or
associated service is provided.



Provisions, including provisions for legal litigations, restructuring and environmental issues, are
recognized when the Enterprise has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past
event, it is probable that the Enterprise will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable
estimate can be made.

ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued)

c) Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial
position where the Enterprise has a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts, and
there is an intention to ' settle on a net basis or realize the asset and settle the liability
simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be
enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy
of the Enterprise or the counterparty.

2,1.t CASI-I AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents comprise balances with less than three months' maturity from the date
of acquisition, including cash in hand, deposits held at demand deposit with Banks and other short
term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

2,15 PROVISIONS

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle
the present obligation at the statement of financial position date, taking into account the risks and
uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows
estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash
flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be
recovered from a third party.jthe receivable is recognized as an asset if it is virtually certain that
reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable. can be measured reliably.

A restructuring provision is recognized when the Enterprise has developed a detailed formal plan
for the restructuring and has raised a valid expectation in those affected that it will carry out the
restructuring by starting to implement the plan or announcing its main features to those affected by
it. The measurement of a restructuring provision includes only the direct expenditures, mainly
severance costs, arising from the restructuring, which are those amounts that are both necessarily
entailed by the restructuring and not associated with the ongoing activities of the Enterprise.

. .
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ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued)

The environmental provision includes estimated costs to meet government laws and regulations
when such costs can be reasonably estimated. Estimates of the anticipated future costs for
remediation work are based on the Enterprise's prior experience.

2,16 NON-MONETARY TRANSACTIONS

Non-monetary transactions are recorded at the estimated f~ir val ue of the goods or services
received. When the fair value of the goods and services received cannot be measured reliably, the
transactions are recorded at the estimated fair value of the goods or services given. Revenues from
non-monetary transactions are recognized when the related services are rendered. Expenses
resulting from non-monetary transactions are recognized during the year when goods or services
are provided by third parties.

3 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with International Financial Reporting
Standards requires the use of certain accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise
judgment in the process of applying the Enterprise's accounting policies. Accordingly, in the
process of applying the Enterprise's accounting policies, the management has made estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities within current and future
financial periods. These estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on
historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to
be reasonable under the circumstances. The critical areas of accounting estimates and judgments
in relation to the preparation of these financial statements are as set out below:

3,1 A decline in the value of fixed assets could have a significant effect on the amounts recognized in
the financial statements. The management asses the impairment of fixed assets whenever events or
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. Factors that are
considered important which could make an impairment review necessary included the following:

Significant decline in the market value beyond the level which would be expected from the
passage of time and normal LIse.

Significant changes in technology and regulatory environments .

.
Evidence from internal reporting which indicates that the performance of the asset is, or will

be, worse than expected.

3,2 Useful lives and residual values of Property, Plant and Equipment: Critical estimates are made by
management in determining the useful lives. usage pattern and residual values of property, plant
and equipment based on the intended LIseand economic lives of-those assets. Subsequentchanges
in circumstances such as technological advances or prospective utilization of the assets concerned
could result in the actual useful lives or residual values differing from initial estimates.
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3,3 Management uses judgment and estimates in determining the appropriate amounts in recording
deferred income taxes, giving consideration to timing and probability of realization. Actual taxes
could significantly vary from these estimates as a result of a variety of factors including future
events, changes in income tax law or the outcome of reviews by tax authorities and related
appeals. The Enterprise does not recognize any deferred tax assets on its deductible temporary
differences and unused tax losses which it believe that it is not probable that taxable profit will be
available against which such deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses can be
utilized. Besides, the management does not recognize a presumed deferred tax liability on
temporary differences that will not have effect on future tax expenses or payables of the
enterprise. The resolution of these uncertainties and the associated final taxes may result in
adjustments to the Enterprise's deferred and current tax situations.

3,4 Post-employment and other employee benefits except for the defined contribution component of
the pension plans, require certain level of estimation with respect of employee turnover rates,
discount rate, salary increment rate. Due to the long-term nature of these benefits, such estimates
are subject to significant uncertainty. Actual results may differ from results that are estimated
based on assumptions.

3,5 The Enterprise uses judgment in assessing, at each reporting date, whether there is any indication
that non-financial assets may have lost value requiring the undertaking of an impairment test.
These tests are designed, in part, to determine a recoverable amount, which is the fair value, based
on current replacement cost, less costs of disposal. The current replacement cost and the costs of
disposal calculations are based on management's best estimates. Difference in estimates could
materially affect the financial statements in determining both the impairment existence and the
amount of impairment.

3,6 Determining whether a liability should be recognized as a provision requires management to
exercise judgment. The Enterprise must determine if a present obligation arises from past events,
if it is probable that the Enterprise will be required to settle the obligation and if a reliable estimate
can be made of the amount of the obligation. The decision is based on management's experience
and judgment. If the Enterprise considers that one of the three conditions is not satisfied, it must
still determine if a contingent liability should be disclosed in the notes, unless the possibility of
any outflow in settlements is remote.

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Enterprise manages the" financial risks that arise from its operations. Changing market
conditions expose the Enterprise to various' financial risks and have highlighted the importance of

/' financial risk management as an element of control for theEnterprise, Principal financial risks
faced in the normal course of the Enterprise's business are credit risk and liquidity risk. The policy
of the Enterprise is to minimize the negative effect of such risks on cash flow, financial
performance and equity.

Ethiopian Toll Roads Enterprise carries out its activities in an extremely dynamic, and often
highly price regulated commercial environment. Therefore, both opportunities and risks are
encountered as part of everyday business of the Enterprise and its ability to recognize,
successfully control and m~rla~ risks early in their development and to identify and exploit
opportunities are key to 'slIcG@SstltUx'realize its vision.
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4, I LIQUIDITY RISK
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Enterprise is unable to meet its payment obligations associated
with its financial liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when they are withdrawn. The
Enterprise proactively manages cash surpluses using a combination of short and long term
investment program that ensure adequate liquidity to meet its short and long term obligations.
Ethiopian Toll Roads Enterprise seeks to maintain sufficient cash balances to cover six months
debt obi igations.

ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued)

4,2 CREDIT RISK

The Enterprise is exposed to credit risk which is the risk that the counter party will cause a
financial loss to the Enterprise by failing to discharge an obligation. Credit exposure also arises
from derivative counterparties as well as from agents selling prepaid cards on behalf of Enterprise.

The Enterprise does not have significant concentrations of credit risk other than on derivative
counterparties where transactions are limited to financial institutions and state-owned companies
possessing high credit quality and hence the risk of default is low. Cash surpluses are maintained
with credible financial institutions minimizing risk of default.

Majority of credits are generally short term in duration. So, the credit risk associated with these
receivables is minimal and the allowance for uncollectible amounts that the Enterprise has
recognized in the financial statements is considered adequate to cover any potentially
irrecoverable amounts. The board of management sets the Enterprise's treasury policies and
objectives and lays down parameters within which the various aspects of treasury risk
management are operated. The board has set limits for investing in specified banks and financial
institutions.

4,3 OPERA T10NAL RISK

The Enterprise's operations are based on a rigorous Operational safety culture, which is
maintained through continuous and long-term implementation of the Safety & Quality
Management Systems. When operational decisions are made, safety issues always take the highest
priority in relation to other factors that influence decision-making. Operational safety is an integral
mechanism of all activities as well as a required way of operating not only for the Enterprise's
own personnel, but also for subcontractors.

The main principle of safety \York is non-punitive reporting of deviations in the way intended by
the Enterprise's guidelines. The purpose of reporting is to find reasons, not to assign blame. The

,'" Enterprise, however, does not tolerate willful acts contrary to guidelines, methods or prescribed
working practices. Decision-making not directly related to operations must also support the
Enterprise's objective of achieving and maintaining a high level of operational safety.

\: ,\ .. /
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ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
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4,4 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Enterprise monitors the return on equity which is defined as the profit for the year expressed
as a percentage of average equity. The Enterprise seeks to provide a higher return to the equity by
improving on efficiencies to provide world class service to meet its growth plans. Ethiopian Toll
Roads Enterprise also monitors capital on the basis of a gearing ratio which is calculated as the
ratio of non-current borrowings net of bank and cash balances to equity.

l
I
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5 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Balance at reclassificationlTra Balance at
30 SENE 2016 Additions nsfers 30 SENE 2017

Birr Birr Birr Birr
COST

Building 26,519,389 75,977,908 102,497,297
Road safety Facility 23,203,034 23,203,034
Motorized Road Equi] 56,866,863 3,768,750 60,635,613

Motor vehicles 108,408,087 84,760,237 193,168,324
Engineering
laboratory and Radio
Equipments 3,279,609 7,923,074 58,612,268 69,814,951
Furniture & Office equ 7,590,653 6,512,505 14,103,158
Computer & accessorie 20,911,401 8,529,756 29,441,157
Other fixed assets 82,946,409 60,019,199 5,711,226 148,676,834
Construction in progre 95,297,421 75;817,809 (140,301,402) 30,813,827

425,022,865 247,331,330 (0) 672,354,195

DEPRECIATION
Building 1,348,293 1,360,125 2,708,418
Road safety Facility 12,681,116 2,318,613 14,999,730
Motorized Road Equi] 42,796,213 7,503,433 50,299,646

Motor vehicles 72,512,824 17,014,177 89,527,001
Engineering
laboratory and Radio
Equipments 3,213,472 684,546 3,898,019
Furniture & Office equ 3,178,122 925,864 4,103,986
Computer & accessorie 5,460,899 2,105,614 7,566,513
Other fixed assets 18,939,195 8,761,839 27,701,035

160,130,136 40,674,212 200,804,347
Net book value 264,892,729 471,549,847

The Enterprise conducted physical count of fixed assets at end of reporting period which covered
checking existence and performance of assets. Hence, as per assessment of management of the
enterprise, no impairment of fixed assets exists as at reporting date .

.
which the Enterprise recorded at nominal values for control purpose as the items are aleady fully
depreciated. The fixed assets kept operational to date( to reporting date) through periodic
maintenances.

6 INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Balance at

30 SENE 2016
Birr

Additions
Birr

Balance at
30 SENE 2017

Birr
COST

Software
Other intangible assets

4,476,491
556,600

5,033,091
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AMORTIZA. TION
Software 1,809,211 604,658 2,413,869
Other intangible assets 503,279 (101,379) 401,900

2,312,490 503,279 2,815,769

Net book value 2,720,600 2,2)7,321

7 INVENTORIES

2016
Birr Birr

Fuel & Lubricant 17,230,406 8,528,672
Stationery and Supplies 5,173,814 6,088,276
Uniforms 2,717,878 1,486,458
Tools and Construction Materials 29,551,963 7,899,425
Spareparts 25,088,509 19,957,102
Sanitary Materials 6,095,997 1,867,140
Foods 18,175 13,883
Environmental protecttion items 2,293,522 1,988,644
Electrical Mateials 9,036,792 10,309,128
Sundry Mateials 67,699,422 25,450,646

164,906,476 83,589,375

The Enterprise has fast moving inventory items which are being consumed as services are provided.
These inventory items are reported at cost values as the costs are close estimates of market values of
inventories reported. Besides, assessment of replacement cost of these items at reporting date revealed
that it is higher than inventory cost reported above.

8 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Birr
21,694,830
78,481,451

Staff debtors
Purchase Advance
VAT recievable
Sundry recievable
Deposits and prepayments

1,764,188
129,998

102,070,466
(960,815)Allowance for doubtful accounts

101,109,652

2016
Birr
11,082,166
56,515,076

8,547,761
2,009,975

111,920
78,266,897

(960,815)
77,306,082

Allowance for doubful accounts shown above is related to long outstanding reciebables from staffs.
8,a Movements of provision for impairment of staff receivables are shown as follows:

24



i

1 ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE

1
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued)

2016
~ Birr BirrI At beginning of year (960,815) (960,815)

Provision in the year-- (960,815) (960,815)I
-- 9 CASH ON HAND AND AT BANK

I
2016

-- Birr Birr

I Cash at bank 1,930,509,625 1,198,629,123
Cash on hand 4,878,887 5,485,166

1,935,388,5 12 1,204,114,289---I 9,i Cash and cash equivalents
Cash at bank 1,546,328,979 839,066,741

I Cash and cash equivalents 4,878,887 5,485,166
1,55 1,207,866 844,551,907

--I 9,ii Cash balance at escrow bank account
Cash balance at
escrow bank account 384,180,646 359,562,382--I 1,935,388,512 1,204,114,289

--I

Cash balance at escrow bank account represents cash deposited to the bank account at commercial
bank of ethiopia which is opened as per escrow account agreement with objective of maintaining
cash balance as security deposit at a level sufficient to cover loan repayment falling due for payment
over the next 12 months. This cash balance can either be used for settlement of loan by instruction of
Export-Import Bank of China if the government of the Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia fails
to pay the loan associated to the escrow account or it will be released to Ethiopian Toll Roads
Enterprise when the loan is fully paid as per the agreement. The escrow account requirement
involving the Enterprise has been changed now as the loan repayment responsibilty has been fully
taken over by Ministry of Finance. Hence, the Enterprise does not have any liabilities in relation to
servicing of the loan.

--I
--I

10 PAID UP CAPITAL--I
I

The Enterprise is fully government owned. There are no shares and no par value. The Enterprise's
Capital is Birr 125,836,250.00 which has been paid in cash and in kind up to the end of this financial
year ( 30 Sene 2017).

I
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I

I
I



ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
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..•..
10,a LEGAL RESERVE

The legal reserve is a statutory reserve. The legal reserve is accumulated by transferring 5% of annual
net profits to the reserve until it reaches a maximum of 20% of capital. Currenly, the balance reached
the limit set.

10,b OTHER RESERVES
Other reserve represents cumulative effect of remeasurement differences(gain/loss) on defined
employee benefits. The amounts are presented net of taxes.

10,c RETAINED EARNING AND STATE DIVIDEND
As per letter from Ethiopian Investment Holding( EIH), the Enterprise is required to pay state
dividend to EIH amounting to 56% of net profit after deducting 5% legal reserve and the remaining
44% is retained at the Enterpise for periodic road maintaince. Hence, the Enterprise transferred 56%
of its retained earning to state dividend payable.

10,d RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATlVE FIGURES

...,..
During the year, management identified a prior-period error relating to the accounting treatment of
state dividend and the periodic maintenance fund required under the Ethiopian Investment Holdings
(EIH) dividend policy.Although the standard policy requires a 70% dividend and 30% Investment and
Operational fund allocation, the Company has special permission to apply a 56% dividend and 44% periodic
maintenance fund. In the previous year, the Company incorrectly deducted the dividend directly from
Retained Earnings and included certain unpaid dividend balances within Retained Earnings instead of
recognizing them as separate accounts. This treatment was not in accordance with the EIHdividend policy and
IAS 10 - Events After the Reporting Period and IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates
and Errors.

1

The error has been corrected in the current year, and the comparative figures have been restated to:

Reverse the incorrect deduction from Retained Earnings,
Recognize the proper balances for Dividend Payable and Periodic Maintenance Fund, and
Adjust opening Retained Earnings to reflect the corrected amounts.

The impact of the restatement is summarized below:

1
1

01/11/2015 3011012016 30110/2017
Description Adiustment Adiustment Adjustment

Birr (Birr) (Birr)
Dividend Payable 302,433,544 228,705,666 550,118,206
Periodic Maintenance
Fund 237,626,356 179,697,309 432,235,734
Retained Earnings (540,059,90 I) (408,402,975) (982,353,940)1

1
The restatement has been applied retrospectively in accordance with fAS 8. The correction affects the
Statement of Financial Position at 30/10/2016 and the Statement of Changes in Equity. This
adjustment has no impact on the prior year's cash flows

1 11

1
1
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The balance of Periodic Maintenance Fund before State dividend Adjustment in 30/10/2016 was
Null, and net profit from 2014-2016 was Birr 948,462,876, to 44%, Birr 417,323,665 has been
registered for Prior Period Adjustment. Now The balance Of Periodic Maintenance Fund Balance As
of 3011 0/2016 Birr 417,323,665 after the correction of Financial Statement.

12 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Birr
Property damage collected in advance 103,604,202
VAT payable 5,298,641
Income tax payable 7,647,762
Pension payable 3,728,566
Payroll fund 3,550,344
Accrued bonus 55,782,735
Accrued payable 2,307,305
Withholding tax payable 1,129,809
VAT withholding 3,924,841
State Dividend Payable 550,118,206
Cost sharing payable 2,243
Retention payable 6,544,333
Deferred income 6,212,718
Sundry creditors 17,854,681

767,706,386

13 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT

13,a Defined benefit liability
Bit.•.

Defined benefits liabilities:
Severance pay,Non Current 56,002,926

Liability in the statement of financial 56,002,926

13,b Amount recognised in other comprehensive income:
Remeasurernents for:

Remeasurement (gains)/losses
Deferred tax (Iiability)/asset on
remeasurement gain or loss

Birr
20,525,018

(6,157,505)
14,367,513

27

2016
Birr
70,980,665

3,031,966
1,752,371
1,924,645

19,237,767
1,261,031

716,027
2,398,890

228,705,666
14,055

6,061,249
6,647,085
1,542,965

344,274,382

2016
Birr

26,989,271

2016
Birr

2,488,745

(746,624)
1,742,122 -



ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued)

The income statement charge included within personnel expenses includes current service cost,

interest cost, past service costs on the defined benefit schemes.

13,c Severance pay

The Enterprise operates an unfunded severance pay plan for its employees who have served the
Enterprise for 5 years and above and are not yet reached the retirement age. The final pay-out is
determined by reference to current benefit's level (monthly salary) and number of years in service and
is calculated as I month salary for the first year in employment plus 113 of monthly salary for each
subsequent in employment to a maximum of 12 months final monthly salary.

Below are the details of movements and amounts recognised in the financial statements:
ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued)

13,d Amount recognised in the profit or 10 Birr

Current service cost
Interest cost

2,258,667
6,852,772
9,111,439

13,e Amount recognised in other comprehensive income:
Remeasurement (gains )/Iosses 20,525,018

20,525,018

2016
Birr

1,067,806
4,912,672
5,980,478

2,488,745
2,488,745

13,f The movement in the defined benefit obligation over the years is as follows:
2016

1 Birr

1
At the beginning of the year
Current service cost
Interest cost
Remeasurement (gains)/ losses
Benefits paid

At the end of the
year

26,989,271
2,258,667
6,852,772

20,525,018
(622,802)1 56,002,926

I 13,g The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

I i) Financial Assumption Long term Average

Birr
25.72%
22.47%I Discount rate (p.a)

Long term salary Increase rate (p.a)

I
28

I

Birr

19,100,739
1,067,806
4,912,672
2,488,745
(580,691)

26,989,271

2016
Birr

25.72%
23.31%
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ii) Estimated employee turnover rate

The turnover rates are as summarised below:

Age Category
Less than 25

25-29
30-34
35-39
40-44
45-49

Above 49

14 TAXATION

a) Profit before tax
Depreciation and
amortization Per
Compensation and Severance pay
Entertainment expense
Penalty
Annual leave accrual
Food
Severance paid
Depreciation Per tax policy
Interest income taxed at source
Taxable profit
Provision for tax

b) Depreciation per tax proclamation

Buildings and
Civil works

Depreciation base brot

Tax book value brougl:
Tax Policy Capitalizie:
Current year addition

25,636,504
5,745,098

75,977,908
107,359,510

Less: depreciation on
assets acquired upto
acquired since 1
Hamle 2008 (3,974,928)

103,3S.4,~2Depreciation base carri

•

Resignation rates
per annum

12.50%
10.00%
7.50%
5.00%
2.50%
1.00%
0.00%

1,332,870,638

41,177,491
9,111,439
5,588,555
2,061,979

11,377,971
12,352,007

(622,802)
(53,973,940)

(125,733,063)
1.234,210,275

370,263,083

Computers

95,780
95,780

19,459,330
1,441,974
8,529,756

29,526,840

(23,945)

(4,575,432)
24,927,463

29

2016
Birr
554,256,629

29,528,242
5,980,478
4,500,663
7,349,789
1,742,785

17,870,779
(580,691)

(34,277,924)
(84,383,711)
501,987,040
150,596,112

Other Business
Assets

Total
Deprecation

4,500,369
4,500,369

174,309,880
13,124,495

227,307,258
419,242,002 -(900,074)



•

e) Deferred tax
Deferred income tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable
profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

59,201,069
20,022,938
56,002,926 26,989,271

135,226,933 40,305,811

Deferred Tax @ 30% 40,568,080 12,091,743
Deferred tax brought forward 12,091,743 7,125,497

Total Net Deferred tax expense of curre ==~2;.;8 .••,4;,.7..;6~,3..;3=7l====4"",9"",6""6"""2",,4,,,,6,,,J

ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued)

c) Profit tax payable

Profit tax brought forward
Profit tax paid during the year
Profit tax adjustment
Withholding tax recievable set-off
Current year provision
Profit tax carried forward

r d) Tax Expense

• Current year provision
Deferred tax( detailed below)
Total tax in statement of profit or loss

11

,. Net Book Value Per
Tax base
Temporary difference
Annual leave
Employee benefit

The analysis of deferred tax
assets/(lia bilities) is as follows:

To be recovered after more than 12 mor
To be recovered within 12 months

T

Birr
153,781,034

(150,649,892)
(345,316.95)
(201,312.00) (172,856)
370,263,083 150,596,112

372,847,596 l====="""",,1~5~3';,,;,7~81~,0;;,;3;,,;4"-l

Birr
370,263,083
(19,746,385)
350,516,698

Birr
(442,953,342)
502,154,411

Birr
40,568,080

40,568,080

2016
Birr
107,991,803

(104,634,025)

2016
Birr
150,596,112

(4,742,458)
145,853,654

2016
Birr

(172,315,909)
185,632,449
13,316,540

2016
Birr
12,091,743

12,091,743

Details of deferred income tax assets and liabilities, deferred income tax charge/(credit) in profit or
loss ("P/L) and in equity or other comprehensive income are attributable to the following items: ~..

r
r

r
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I ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued)

Credit! (charge) Credit/ (charge) to
Deferred income tax toPIL equity
assets/(liabilities ): Sene 30, 2016 Sene 30, 2017

Birr Birr Birr Birr

Property, plant and eqi 3,994,962 13,765,359 17,760,321
Annual leave accrual 2,572,446 3,434,435 6,006,881
Post employment
benefit obligation 8,096,781 2,546,591 6,157,505 16,800,878
Total deferred tax
assets/(Iia bilities) 14,664,189 19,746,385 6,157,505 40,568,080

• 15 OTHER INCOM E

2016r-

I Birr Birr
Miscellaneous Income 7,702,308 1,871,028
Crane Service 12,167,412 10,203,709

r- Penalty 479,274,319 4,143,571• Advertising space 15,698,920 9,634,999
Parking 2,823,254 1,997,090-- 517,666,214 27,850,396

16 PERSONNEL EXPENSE
r--:• 2016

Birr Birr

r Salary and wages 225,347,984 140,940,327
Bonus 55,189,218 19,619,446
Pension 19,098,085 12,852,242
Severance and compensation pay 8,766,122 5,980,478

r Food allowance 12,352,007 17,870,779
Allowances 33,010,263 13,946,974

353,763,679 211,210,247

17 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
2016

Birr Birr
Per diem and Training 7,897,146 8,533,336
Board fees 611,750 403,600
Road safety and maintenance 53,213,937 16,263,335
Communication 1,444,693 1,517,293
Security Service 24,697,992 19,392,798

I Transporation Charge 13,377,889 14,382,848
Lease and Rentals 3,647,909 1,891,161 -Stationery and printing 8,469,209 8,675,186
Repair and mai 22,338,496 10,045,390
Small tool tc' ~~6,,~' , "'\ 3,483,807 20,409,645 . t.-~~:-
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I

The remuneration of key executives with the exception of the General Manager is determined by the
Human Resources Committee having regard to the performance of individuals and market trends. The
Human Resources Committee recommendation is then presented and approved by the Board of
Directors. The remuneration of the General Manager is determined by supervisory body of the
Enterprise. The Enterprise's key executives have been defined as the executive staff members that are
members of the Corporate Management Committee.

2017 2016
Salaries and wages 22,809,888 6,366,144.00
Bonus 5,702,472 999,986.00
Long term employee benefit 514,083.00

28,512,360 7,880,213

ETHIOPIAN TOLL ROADS ENTERPRISE
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued)

I

Tyres and tubes
Utilities
Fuel and lubricant
Cleaning and sanitation
Depreciation
Amortization
Uniforms
Insurance
Advertising
Coporate social Responciblity
Trainning
Professional fee
Environmnental protection
Entertiment
Bank charge
Audit fee
Penalty
Miscellaneous

19,442,662
9,069,126

70,576,763
4,675,450

40,674,212
503,279

1,968,169
16,565,150

I

3,894,244
2,466,771
4,184,004
2,629,915
5,588,555

47,834
1,944,571
2,061,979

281,800

I 325,757,312

I 18 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

I
I
I

19 EMPLOYEES

The Enterprise employed 992 staffs at 30 Sene 2017 (2016: 973)

I 20 EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD

14,062,671
6,464,432

55,665,348
5,627,066

29,023,584
504,658

1,649,636
11,407,326

1,118,266

6,973,584
7,358,832
4,500,663

45,949
1,505,000
7,349,789
1,233,221

256,004,615

There were no significant post balance sheet events which could have a material effect on the state of
affairs of the Enterprise at 30 sene 2017 and on the profit for the period ended on that date, which
have not been adequately provided for or disclosed.

I 21 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION -
I The enterprise General Manager authorized the issue of these finacial statements on 19 Hidar 2018.
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